THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
' No. 73

Approved  January 19, 1961

Resolved,

Thdf the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified beceuse of overpayment of the 1958 taxes to the
City Collector.

Code #12-246-215
Lensa Lisi

722 Charles Street
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1958 tax $169.69
Amt, sbated, Cert 6U-6 approved 11/3/60 35.50
Amt, paid 10/6/58 D Teller o 169.69
Amount overpazid, Cert. 0-612l 35.50

Refund $35.50 to Lena Lisi, 722 Charles St. Providence, R. I,

Code #13-504-119

John L. Mc@sker Jr,

R. F. D.#2 Curran Rd.
Cumberlend, R, I,

Amount of original 1958 tax $51.12
Amt, abated, Cert, 13U-1 approved 12/1/60 35.50
Amt. paid 3/30/60 P Teller 51,12
Amount overpeid, Cert. 0-6134 35.50

Refund $35.50 to John L. McOsker Jr. R. F. D, #2 Curran Rd.
Cumberland, R. I,

IN CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED

JAN 19 1961

ACTING



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 74

Resolved,

Thqf the followlng texpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1959 taxes to the
City Collector,

Code #07-135-000

Louls Germanl and wf, Theresa
47 Metropoliten R4,
Providence, R, I.

Amount of originel 1959 tex $2688,66 -

Amt, abated, Cert 1U-31 approved 11/3/60 20.28
Amt, paid 10/6/59 F Teller 2688 ,66
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-6120 20.28

Refund $20.28 to Louls Germani and wf. Theresa
47 Metropolitan Rd., Prov,, R, I.

Code #16-225-010

Elvira Petruceci and Frank G, Petruceil
106 Herrison St,

Providence, R, I,

&mount of original 1959 tax $255.84
Amount abated, Cert, 98T-1 approved 11/3/60 31,20

- Amt, paid 11/27/59 D Teller 255,84

. Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6122 31,20 -

Refund $31.20 to Elvira Petrucei and Frank G. Petrucci
. 106 Harrison St., Prov., R. I,

Code #01=157-196

Fausto R. Andreozzl, Rose Andreozzi
Philip Descoli and wf, Ida

74 Health Ave,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1959 tax $367.38°
Amt, abated, Cert, 6U-6 approved 11/3/60 25.54‘
Amt. paid 10/21/59 F Teller 91,85

Amt, peild 1/27/60 D Teller 91,84

Amt. peid 4/27/60 F Teller 91.85"
Amt. paild 7/26/60 J Teller 91,8
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6123 25,7k -

Refund $25.74 to Fausto R, Aﬁdreoazi, Rose Andreozzi, Philip
: Descoll and wife Ida, 7, Health Ave., Prov., R, I,

Code #12-2416-215
Lena Lisi

722 Chearles St,
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1959 tax $186.42
Amt, abated, Cert 6U-6 approved 11/3/60 39.00
Amt, paid 19/7 59 F Teller 93.22°
Amt, paid 1/8/60 A Teller 93,20
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6125 ’ 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Lena Lisi, 722 Charles St. Prov., R. I.



Che @ity of Heomidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 2
Code #19-390-765
John S, Smith
63 Heath St,
Providence, R, I,
Amount of originel 1959 tax $hh L6
Amt, abated, Cert 6U~6 approved 11/3/60 ;6
Amt, peid 10/30/59 D Teller 11,12
Amt, paid 11/2/59 P Teller 11.12
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6126 22.2l .
Refund $22.2l4 to John S, Smith 63 Heath St. Prov., Re I.
Code #03«609«922
Nicholss Corriea and wf,., Mary
87 Benefit St, ‘
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1959 tax $198,90
Amt, sbated, Cert 8U-1 approved 11/3/60 13,26
Amt, paid 10/13/59 P Teller 198,90
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6127 _ 13,26

Refund $13.26 to Nicholas Corriea and wf, Mary 87 Benefit St. Prov.,

Code #12-005-825
William A, Lacerenza
118 Wood St,.
Providence, R, I.

R. I.

Amount of original 1959 tax $35.10¢
Amt, abated, Cert 8U-2 approved 11/3/60 35.10 -
Amt, pald 9/22/60 A Teller 35.10

Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6128 , 35.10°

Refund $35.10 to Willieam A. Lacerenza, 118 Wood St. Prov., R. I.

Code #03-725-015
Helen A, Cummings
98 Nelson St, -

Providence, R, I.

Amount of originsl 1959 tax $255,.45 ¢
imt, abated, Cert 19U-2 approved 12/1/60 39.00"
Amt, pald 13/27 59 R Teller 63,87
Amt, paid 1/21/60 P Tellex 63,86
Amt, paid l/28/60 D Teller 63,86
Amt. paid 7/18/60 J Teller 63,86
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6146 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Helen A, Cummings, 98 Nelson St. Prov., R. I.

Code #04-561-812

Robert B, Dyer and wf, Ellzabeth
60 Dover Sto

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1959 tax $308.10
Amt, abated, Cert, 19U-2 approved 12/1/60 39.00
Amt. pesid 10/29/59 R Teller 308.10
Amt. overpaid, Cert, 0=6147 39,00

Refund $39.00 to Robert B, Dyer and wf, Elizabeth
60 Dover St., ¥rov., R. I.



The Tty of Prouidense

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLAMTATIONS

Page __3
Code #08=299-690
Jerome E, Horowitz
143 Lenox Avenue
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1959 tax $hliy . 60
Amt, abated, Cert. 19U-3 approved 12/1/60 39.00
Amt, paid 10/22/59 D Teller 111,16
Amt, paid 1/20/60 D Teller _ 111,15
Amt, paid l/11/60 F Teller 111.15
Amt, paid 7/5/60 F Teller 111,14
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6148 _ - 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Jerome E, Horowitz, 143 Lenox Ave., Prov., R, I,

Code #09-009-971
Michael Iadevala Jr,
1,5 Daniel Ave.
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1959 tax » $126,36
Amt, abated, Cert. 19U-3 apprpved 12/1/60 39.00
Amt. pald 11/10/59 P Teller 31,60
Amt, paid 12/31/59 D Teller 31,59
Amt, paid L/18/60 A Teller - - 31,59
Amt, paid 7/15/60 A Teller 31.58
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6149 39.00

Refund $39.00 to Michael Iadevaia Jr. 145 Daniel Ave. Prov., R. I,

Code #18-0841-005
Ethel A, Reilly
1l; Groton St.
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1959 tax : $102.18
Amt, abated, Cert 19Ul approved 12/1/60 39.00
Amt. paid 10/5/59 P Teller 102.18
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6150 39,00

Refund $39.00 to Ethel A. Reilly 1l Groton St. Prov., R. I,

IN CITY COUNCIL

AN 19 1961 APPROVED

S D8 JAN 19 1961
A¢ ;’Qiﬁ.’uﬂ.;ﬁ:&rﬁ%%:..'&f'-i"‘(,} %2 ; ’/ W

ACTING MAYOR



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
S

No. &
Approved January 19, 1961

Resolved,

= -

Thdt the following taxpayers be refunded the
amounts specified because of overpayment of the 1960 texes to the
City Collector,

Code #0l-365-801
T Alfred Di Orio

12l Langdon St,
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $11.70
Amt, abated, cert, 2U-1lli approved 11/3/60 11.70
Amt, paid 10/1L/60 F Teller 11,70
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6121 11.70 .

il Refund $11.70 to Alfred Di Orio, 12l Langdon St. Prov., R. I.

Code #02-271-805

Thomas Bilotta and wf, Maris
68 Standish Ave,

Providence, H, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax on plat 129 leot 215 $78,.78

Amt, abated, Cert 10U-5 app oved 12/1/60 78.78

' Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller 78.78
—— Amt, overpaid on plat 129 lot 215 Cert., 0-6130 78.78

Refund $78.78 to Thomas Bilotta and wf, Maria 68 Standish Ave. Prov., R. 1

Code #02-352-300
Michele Bonitatl

61 Mink R4,

. Providence, R, I.

' Amount of original 1960 tax on plat 85 lot 526 $367.38

. Amt, abated, Cert 10U-1l2 approved 12/1/60 - 156.00 -
Amt., paid 10/27/60 A Teller by Industrial National Bank 367.38
Amount overpaid on plat 85 lot 526, Cert. 0-6131 156,00

Refund $156.00 to Industrial National Bank Agent for
Michele Bonitati
111 Westminster St. Prov, R. I,

Code #19«577=701
Max Sugarman Estate
14158 Hope Street
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $39.00
Amt. abated, Cert 10U-18 approved 12/1/60 39,00
. Amt, paid 10/11/60 R Teller 9.75

Amount overpsid, Cert, 0-6132 9.75
Refund $9.75 to Max Sugarmen Estate 458 Hope St., Prov., R. I. ‘



Che Gity nf Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page 2
Code #20-015600
John P, Temboe
919 Smkth Street
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $L14,57
Amt, abated, Cert 10U-19 approved 12/1/60 363,87
Amt, paid 10/27/60 D Teller 41457
Amount overpaid, Cert, €e5133 363,87
Refund $363.87 to John P, Tamboe, 919 Smith St,, Prov., R. I,
Code #02-4457-651
Samiel Bresnick and wf. Evelyn
15 Catalpa Rd,
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $58.64
Amt, abated, Cert, 16U-2 approved 12/1/60 39.00
Amt, paid 10/27/60 F Teller 458,64
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6135 39400
Refund $39.00 to Samuel Bresnick and wf. Evelyn

15 Catalpa Rd., Prove., R. I.
Code #03-614«915 .
Bugenio Corsini and wf, Constance
132 Hawkins 8t,
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1960 tax $282,75
Amt, abated, Cert, 16U-l approved 1/21/60 1.56
Amt, paid 10/11/60 J Teller 282,75
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6136 1.56
Refund $1,56 to Eugenio Corsini and wf. Constance
132 Hawkins St. Prov., R. I..
Code #03-677-221
Gerald P, Creighton and wf, Evelyn 4,
65 Waverly St,.
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $148,59
Amt, abated, Cert 16U-4 approved 12/1/60 28,86
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller 148,59
Amount overpaid, Cert, ©-56137 28,86
Refund $28.86 to Gerald P, Creighton and wf. Evelyn A.
65 Waverly St. Prov., R. I,

Code #0L4-561-812
Robert B, Dyer and wf, Elizabeth
60 Dover St.
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1960 tax #$308.10
Amt, abated, Cert 16U-6 approved 12/1/60 33,54
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller v 308,10
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6138 33.54.

Refund $33.5l to Robert B, Dyer and wf, Elizabeth
60 Dover St. Providence, R, I.



The @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Refund §$33.54 to Antonio Masello end wf, Marie
101 Lesah St., Prov., R. I,

Page 3
Code #05-007-106
John J. Early endwf, Mary F,
105 Alabama Ave,
Providence, R. 1.
Amount of original 1960 tax $u87,11
Amt, abated, Cert, 16U«6 approved 12/1/60 33.54
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller 487.11
Amount overpaid, Cert, Oe5139 33,54 .
Refund $33.54 to Jehn J. Early and wf, Mary F,

105 Alabama Ave 'PI‘OV., ~R0 IO
Code #08«170-513 ,
George V. Hefner and wf, Marguerite M.
110 Forest St.
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $219,18
Amt. abated, Cert. 16U-9 approved 12/1/60 17.16
Amt, paid 10/27/60 D Teller , 219.18
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6140 17.16
Refund $17.16 to George V. Hefner and wf Marguerite M,
' 110 Forest St. PrOVo, R. Iov
Code #08-217-461
Leo L. Higgins and wf, Helen V,
110 Baton St,.
Providence, R, I.
Anount of oriignal 1960 tex $352,95
Amt, abated, Cert 16U-9 appproved 12/1/60 7.02
Ant, paid 11/7/60 D Teller 352,95
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-6141 7.02
Refund $7.92 to Leo L. Biggins and wf, Helen V,
, : .. .. 110 Eaton St., Prov , R. I.
Code #12-070-623 '
Francis A, Lapine and wf, A, Marie
76 Beaufort. St,
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1960 tax $298.74
Ant, sbated, Cert 17U-2 approved 12/1/60 - 2547k
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller 298.7h
Amount overpaid, Cert., 0-61}2 25.7h
Refund $25,7L4 to Francis A. Lapine end wf, A, Marie
76 Beaufort St., Prov., R. I.

Code #13-2L}1~332 .
Antonio Masello and wf, Marie
101 Leah St,
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1960 tax $269,10
Amt, abated, Cert 17U-3 approved 12/1/60 33454
Amt, paid 10/14/60 D Teller 269,10
Amount overpaid, Cert., Owbll3 33454



N No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE




The @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Page

Code #20=216-720
Rico Turchetti and wf, Susan
79 Rome Ave,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $303,03
Amt, abated, Cert, 17U-8 approved 12/1/60 1,56
Amt, paid 10/27/60 D Teller ' 303.03

Amount overpald, Cert. Qe61lll 1.56

Refund $1.56 to Rico Turchetti and wf, Susen, 79 Rome Ave, Prov., R. I.

Code #02-278«130

John J, Birtic and wf, Rita C.
57 Magilda St,.

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $61,.62
Amt, abated, Cert 17U-9 approved 12/1/60 3490
Amt, paid 10/18/60 F Teller 61.62
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-61l5 , 3.90

Refund $3.90 to John J. Birti¢ and wf, Rita C,
57 Matilda St, Prov, R. I,

Code #26-029«615
Anthony M. Zinno
367 Branch Ave,

‘Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $1382,16

Amt, ebated, Cert, 20U-8 approved 12/1/60 1077.96
Amt, paid 10/17/60 P Teller 259.74
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller 62.79 -
Amt, paid 10/19/60 R Teller 2%2.97¢
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6151 261,30
Refund $261.30 to Anthony M. Zinno 367 Branch Ave. Prov,, Re I.

Code #05«058=265

Raymond Emma and wf, Mary

734 River Ave,

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1960 tax $355,29

Amwt, sbated, Cert 21U.l approved 12/1/60 28,08

Amt, paid 10/27/60 J Teller 355429
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-5152 28,08 -

Refund $28.08 to Raymond Emma and wf, Mary 73k River Ave. Prov,, R. I.

Code #03«041-755
John Calise Jr,

23 Mt, Pleasant Ave,
Providence, R, T,

Amount of original 1960 tex $389,61
Amt, abated, Cert, 21U-5 approved 12/1/60 163,80
Amt, paid 10/27/60 T Teller by Peoples Savings Bank 389,561
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0=-6153 163.80

Refund $163.80 to Peoples Savingé Bank Agent for John Calise Jr,.
145 Westminster St, Prov., R. I.

Code #0l1-269800
Carmelea Dettore
233 Federal Streest
Providence, R, I,

Amount of 1960 tax 0
Amt, paid 12/22/60 P Teller Lo.36
Amount overpaid, Cert, 0-6154 40,36

Refund $,0,36 to Carmela Dettore, 233 Federal St. Prov., R, I.



HNILOV-

1961 6 T NV
ARAANOMAIY

HONVNIQY() NV

HHLdVHD

t

#1910

‘ON



76

Repoft of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

- - The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burigl lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

' From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
) Zavart

Sahag. Xalagian and. wife... 35.00 Same
) Hagop Mukchian 35.00 "

Hulda V, Carlson 3400 "

John and Amy Stanlev 35.00 "

Kostokas

Stanley and Christine 15.00 1

- Lucia Nezamian 35,00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

N

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
! Zavart
Sahag Kalagian and wfl, 35400, Same Same
Hagop. Mukehian..... 35..00 " !
Hulda V. Carlson 34400 " Moo
John and Amy Stanley 35400 " e
Kostokas
Stanley.and. Christine. .|.... 15.00.... n n
Lucia Nezamian _35.00 " 0
In City Council, Approved,

JAN 19 1961

Read;;nd Passed. 2
Pres: dent
WWW

Clerk

JAN 19 1961

W«Qg«%

ACTlNG Y Mayor




Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Prouvidence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Marvy A, Cochrane 35400 Qame

wife Agnes :

Moses. Der. Movsesian.and.. 35.00 !

Miridjan. Mourad jian. . 2000 n

Garabed. Kasaian ‘ 30.00 n

Mary R.

Bernard.H.. Quinn. and. wife.. 35.00 u

Kostokas
Stanley and Christine 15.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

% ﬂfv%w

Chairman.
L,

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Mary.A...Cochrane : 35,000 Same Same
and wife Agnes
Moses. Der. Movsesian.....|....35.00.... u "
Miridian Mouradjian... 30.00Q " "
Garabed Kasaian 30.00 n n
wife Mary R,

Bernard H, Quinn and 35.00 n n

Kostokas
Stanley and Christine 15,00 " i

In City Council, Approved,

JAN 19 1961 y JAN.19. 1961
Read gnd Passed.

....... 2.8l Yy M

v v
President ACTlNG Mayor

/{/?H/Lm/iaéw/

Clerk




Report of. the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

Harden Nickerson

Estate Farl C.. Whelden... ks 506400, . doseph.. Uhelden, Nathan. Smallev. and
wife Elsa '
Helge.B..Bertilson.and.... 48400 Same
Ruth E, Hutton 3500 i
|
Jenniec..G, Quist 35..00. . "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

/ﬁﬂﬁ ADypr—

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted as follows, viz.:

From \ The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of " | Fund Accepted Under ;he Name of
and Harden Nickerson Whelden
JBstate.Farl.C.. Whelden|1,506.00..... Joseph. Whelden, Nathan Smalley. Estate Earl C,
and wife Elsa
Helge.B.. Rertilson B /139 0 6 T Same Same
Ruth E, Hutton 35200, n n
Jennie G, Quist 35.00 n "
In City Council, ' Approved,

JAN 19 1961 y

Read gnd Passed.

JAN 19 1961

et WW

CT G Mayor




—_— . —

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. &%

Whereas‘, Mayor Walter H, Reynolds, and the mem-
bers of this City Council have noted with deep regret the death
of Philip A. Feiner on January 12, 1961, and

WHEREAS, Mr, Feiner gave generously of his time and
talents as a member of the Retirement Board of the Employees' Re-
tirement System of this city for the past 20 years, and during
that time saw the assets of the system increased from some six
and one-half millions to more than 23 millions of dollars, and
took pride in the fact that our retirement system now ranks in
the forefront of the retirement systems in the United States,
and ,

WHEREAS, he has served his city, state and nation
with honor and distinction, crowding into his lifetime more
public service than would seem humanly possible and gave to each
assignment his meticulous attention and inspiring leadership,
and

WHEREAS, his numerous associations in the business,
civic, cultural and fraternal life of this community gained for
him a legion of friends who now mourn his passing,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that His Honor Mayor
Walter H, Reynolds, and the members of this city council, mindful
of his innumerable contributions to the welfare of the people of
this city and state and conscious of the deep debt of gratitude
which is due him, hereby pause in their deliberations to pay re-
spect and honor to the memory of an outstanding citizen and extend
to his family sincere sympathy in the great loss they have sus-

tained,

IN GITY COLINGCIL
READ AND PADGED

BY A UNANIMOUS RISING VOTE A P P R O V E D
JAN 191951 JAN 191961

MAYOR




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

Dreosa Dneuthsns Uaueic,



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 78

- Approved January 19, 1961

Whereasﬁ, the members of this City Council have
noted with regref the death on December 31, 1960 of P. William
Geary who served in the Common Council from the old 38rd Ward
from 1919 to 1921 and was Recorder of Deeds from 193;1. to 1939,
and

Whereas, Mr. Geary's activities as a member of the
Rhode Isl and Bar and his many cc;mmunity services gained for him
a host of friends who now mourn his passing.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that this City Council
hereby expresses its deep appreciation for his many public services
and directs that this resolution be spread upon the records of

this City Council.

N oY COUNCIL.

READ AND :; lf‘:fa '";?75
By A Ul‘il\N‘Mﬂha Sl A P P R OVE D
"JAN 19 1981 JAN 19 1361

] l-':‘-i '.':Eifr's: * iy
/ ')g g L [i)]Zf Lo ao aCTING MAYOR

CLERK




RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL

Expressing its Sympathy
upon the death of P,
William Geary, Esq.






